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ABSTRACT
Key Words:
Environmental aware- In the present study, a survey was carried out in 2003 on 25 industries of Jammu city
ness regarding their green marketing practices and the awareness among each worker started
Industries from primary level to executive level. In this survey a questionnaire was framed and
Jammu region questions were asked to the workers on the basis of which the predictions were made
Green marketing about the implementation of green marketing and their effect at every sphere of life.

The industries are categorised on the basis of their product and the results are calculated
using standard deviation (SD) and significant value (t). The study reveals that the
worker community of industry in Jammu is not much aware of the green marketing
practices.

INTRODUCTION

The world's human population isincreasing at a pace which is unmatched in the entire period of
human existence. Food production hasto be increased to feed the billions of people, which would be
resulted in manifold increase in industrial output and energy use. This results in the depletion of
natural resources particularly non renewable onesand pollution of the environment with the addition
of numerous pollutants. Development of more technologies, better medical facilitiesand short term
economic growth may result in much higher number of human beings that may be difficult to feed
and support by the resources of this planet.

The enterprise aims at and excelsin maximizing financial gainsin the short term and uses the
marketing skills in expanding consumption base, reducing accounting costs and generating high
accounting profits. The effort ignores the intangible hidden costs associated with environmental
degradation and adopts narrower and short sighted approach to gain more profit. Business affect the
environment in at least two ways by consuming energy and other resources, and creating wastes
which must be disposed off. As soci ety becomes more concerned with the natural environment, bus -
nesses have begun to modify their behaviour in an attempt to address society’ s new concern. Some
busi nesses have been quick to accept concepts like environmental management systems and waste
minimization and have integrated environmental issuesinto all organizational activities.

Terms like ‘ green marketing’ and ‘ environmental marketing’ appear frequently in the popular
press. Many governments around the world have become so concerned about green marketing activi-
tiesthat they have attempted to regul ate them (Polonski 1994a).

Thegreen marketing isabroader concept and not solely refersto the promotion or advertising of
product with environmental characteristics. It is a concept that can be applied to consumer goods,
industrial goods and even services. Thus, green marketing incorporates a broad range of activities
including product modification, changes to the production process, packaging changes, aswell as
modifying advertising.
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Green marketing consists of all activities designed to generate and facilitate any exchangesin-
tended to satisfy human needs or wants, such that the satisfaction of these needs and wantsoccur with
minimal determinant impact on the natural environment.

Thefirms/companieshaveincreased the use of green marketing because of several possiblerea-
sons. As the consumers, both individual and industrial, are becoming more concerned and aware
about the natural environment, the firms assume that the marketing of goods with environmental
characteristicswill have acompetitive advantage over companies marketing non-environmentally
responsible alternatives. Secondly, there isa pressure from the government through variousregula-
tionsrelated to environmental marketing for the protection of consumers and society from the haz-
ardouswastesand goods produced by thefirms. Thirdly, competitors environmental activities pres-
sure firms to change their environmental marketing activities, and lastly the cost factor associated
with waste disposal. A reduction in material usage forces the firms to modify their behaviour to
reduce the harmful waste which resultsin substantial cost saving. Thismay alsolead to the devel op-
ment of more effective production processes that not only reduceswaste, but al so reducesthe need
for some raw materials.

Though, the industries/firms have started to realize their importance in saving the environment
world over and to some extent have al so implemented various action plansfor the safety and better-
ment of the environment through the production of eco-friendly processesand products, yet there are
several industries/firmswhich do not understand the concept of green marketing. Evenif somefirms
have introduced this concept in their programme still the concept is only up to higher level of the
organization and has not trekked down to the workers and products.

Thepresent survey has been undertaken in light of the above background to ascertain thelevel of
awareness about the environment amongst some of the industrial units existing in Jammu region of
the state of Jammu & Kashmir in the period of April to June of 2003.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

Selection of industries: For the present survey for knowing the level of awareness, different indus-
trieslocated in different areas of Jammu have been selected. The data have been collected through a
guestionnaire comprising of 44 questionsfrom 25 industries of different categories.

Theindustry/factory hasbeen visited personally to record the data by interviewing itsowner/in-
charge. Overall 7 parameters have been created based on various questions mentioned in the ques-
tionnaire. These are:

Environmental concern based onthe questions! to 7.

I SO certification based on questions 9 and 10.

Environmental benchmarking based on questions 11 to 16.

Concernsfor surroundings based on questions 17 and 18.

Social concern based on questions19to 23.

Government’s response for implementation of environmental norms based on questions 24
to 32.

Awareness about implementation of SO based on questions 33 to 44.

Onthe basis of the product type they manufactured, theindustries have been placed in thefollow-
ing ten categories:

S~ WNPE

~
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Serial Number Category Number Industry Type
1 Category - 1 Juice Industries
2 Category - 2 Oxygen Industries
3 Category - 3 Distilleries and Breweries Industries
4 Category - 4 Plastic Industries
5 Category - 5 Eatable Industries
6 Category - 6 Wires and Cables Industries
7 Category - 7 Pencil Industries
8 Category - 8 Gun Industries
9 Category - 9 Soap and Detergent Industries
10 Category - 10 Surgical and Drugs Industries

Response to each question hasbeen recorded by interviewing the concerned person of the indus-
try. These were then compiled to calculate the percentage for all the positive (Y es) and negative (No)
responsesin parameters of the industries of different categories.

Averagefor the positive responses of all the parametersin each category has also been cal culated
and t-test of significance wasapplied to know if thereisany sgnificant variation amongst theindus-
triesof different category.

OBSERVATIONS
Awar enessL evel About Different Parameter sBetween Various Categoriesof theIndustries

Observationsrecorded through questionnaire have been compiled and presentedin Table 1.

Environmental policy: Perusal of the Table 1 reveals that industries included in category 1 and
category 10 have shown the maximum concepts for the adoption of environmental policy with a
value 100% followed by industries of category 7 (57.14%) and category 3 (50%). The percentage of
this parameter for the other industriesincluded various categories has been observed to be 48.92%
(Industries of category 5), 42.85% (Industries of category 2 and 9), 19.09% (Industries of category
6), and 14.28% (Industries of category 4 and 8).

Maximum number of the industries of the category 3 (28.57%) has not given any choice and
remained uncertain for this parameter, followed by the industries of category 4 (23.80%) and cat-
egory 7 (21.42%). For theindustries of other categories percentagesof uncertainty ranges between O
and 14.28.

I SO certification: Only few industrieshave 1 SO certification. Industriesincluded in category 2, 8, 9
and 10 have maximum percentage of 1SO certification, i.e., 100% followed by industries of category
5(85.70%), category 7 (75%) category 6 (66.66%) and categories 1 and 3 each with aval ue of 50%.
Industriesincluded in the category 4 have the lowest value of 33.30% for the 1SO certification.

Awar enessabout theimplementation of | SO: Thevalue for the awareness about the implementa-
tion of 1SOin different categories of theindustriesranges from 27.20% to 73.60%. Maximum value
hasbeen recorded for industries belonging to category 5 (73.60%) followed by category 1 (66.66%0),
category 7 (66.60%), category 10 (58.30%) and category 9 (50%). For other industries value of the
awareness about 1SO implementation has been observed to be 45.80% (category 3), 41.60% (cat-
egory 8), 38.80% (category 6), 33.30% (category 2), and 27.70 % (category 4).

Envir onmental benchmar king: Compilation of the questionsrelated to environmental benchmarking
reveal ed that the percentage val ue ranges from a minimum of 0% (category 6) to 50% (category 9).
For other industries thisvaluefor the parameter has been observed to be 41.60% (category 1), 25%%
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(category 2), 16.60% (category 3, 7 and 8), 4.70% and (category 5 and 4). Only afew respondents of
theindustriesincluded in category 5 remained uncertain about the parameter with avalue of 11.91%.

Concern for surroundings. Compilation of the questions related to concern for surrounding re-
vealed that percentage for the parameter rangesfrom 0% to 50%. Maximum (50%) awareness about
the concern for surrounding has been recorded in the industriesin the category 2 and 3 followed by
theindustriesin category 4 and 5 with avalue of 33.30% and 21.42% respectively. Theindustriesin
category 1, 6, 7, 8, 9, and 10 have not given any responsefor this parameter and, thus, have 0% value.

Social concer n: The valueof this parameter rangesfrom 0% to 70%. Maxi mum awareness about the
social concern has been recorded in the industriesunder the category 2 (70%) followed by the indus-
tries under category 7 (50%), category 9 (40%) and category 10 (40%). Other industries have the
value of 38.80% (category 4), 20% (category 1 and 3), 8.5% (category 5) and 0% (category 6 and 8).
Government implementation: Compilation of the questionsrelated to seriousness of Government
agenciesfor implementation of environmental normsrevealed that the val ue of this parameter ranged
from 44.40% to 77.77%. Maximum value (77.77%) for this parameter has been recorded in thein-
dustriesof the category 9 and 10 fol lowed by industriesin category 3 (72.20%), category 6 (70.30%),
category 1 (66.60%), category 4 (62.90%), category 7 (61.11 %), category 2 (50%) and category 5
and 8 (44.40%). However, few industriesof category 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, and 8 have not responded to this
parameter and their percentage rangesfrom 3.1% to 16.6%.

Awar enessL evel About Different Parameter sWithin the Category of thelndustries

Category 1: All theindustriesincluded in category 1 have responded positively for the existence of
the environment policy inthe industry. 50% of these industries have the | SO certification whereas
66.66% of these have the awareness about the implementation of 1SO. But none of them responded
for the concern about their surroundings and only few (20%) responded for social concern. Only
41.6% of theindugtries of this category have the awareness about the environmental benchmarking.
About the Government seriousnessfor the implementation of environment related parameter within
industries, 66.6% responded positively.

Category 2: Intheindustriesincluded under thiscategory, 42.85% of theindustries responded posi-
tively for the existence of environment policy in their industry. However, all the industries of this
category have 1SO certification, but only 33.33% have the awareness about the implementation of
ISO. Only 25% industries have knowledge about the environmental benchmarking. 50% of the in-
dustries of this category have shown concern for surrounding, whereas 70% of the industries have
responded for their social concern. Also, 1/2 of the industries of this category think that Govt. is
serious about the implementation of environmental norms.

Category 3: Half of the industriesincluded under this category responded positively for the exist-
ence of environmental policy intheir industry and also 1/2 of the industries have awareness about
I SO certification. But only 45.80% have the awareness about the implementation of 1SO. Only 16.60%
of industries have the knowledge of environmental benchmarking. 50% of the industries of this
category have shown concern for surrounding but only 20% have shown their interest for social
concern. Also 72.20% of industries think that Government is serious about the implementation of
environmental norms.

Category 4: Only 14.28% of theindustriesincluded under thiscategory responded positively for the
existence of environmental policy in their industry. However, only 33.30% of industries of thiscat-
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egory have awareness about | SO certification, but only 27.70% of industries have awareness about
theimplementation of 1SO. Only 4.10% of industries have knowledge of environmental benchmarking.
33.30% of theindustries have shown concern for surroundings and 38.80% of industries show social
concern. Also 62.90% of theindustries think that Govt. is serious about the implementation of envi-
ronmental norms.

Category 5: Of the industries included under the category 5, 48.97% responded positively for the
existence of environmental policy intheir industry. However, 85.70% of industries of thiscategory
have awarenessfor 1 SO certification, but only 73.60% have the awareness about itsimplementation.
Only 4.70% of the industries have knowledge about the environmental benchmarking. 21.42% of
industries of this category have shown concern for surrounding and only 8.50% of industries show
social concern. Also 44.40% of industries of thiscategory think that Govt. is serious about theimple-
mentation of environmental norms.

Category 6: Of theindustries under this category, 19.09% responded positively for the existence of
environmental policy in their industry. However, 66.66% of the industries of this category have
awareness for 1SO certification, but only 38.80% of the industries have the awareness about the
implementation of 1SO. For environmental benchmarking, concern for surrounding and social con-
cern, 1/2 of theindustries responded positively. Also 61.11% of industriesthink that Govt. is serious
about the implementation of environmental norms.

Category 7: Under the category 7, 57.14% of the industriesresponded positively for the existence of
environmental policy in their industry. However, 75% have awarenessfor SO certification, but only

Table 1: Response percentage on environmental awareness of different categories of the industries.

Parameters Response Categories of the Industries
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Environmental Yes 100% 42.85%  50.00% 14.28% 4897% 19.09% 57.14% 14.28% 42.85% 100%
policy No 0.00% 42.85%  21.42% 61.90% 38.77% 71.42% 21.42% 71.42% 57.14% 0.00%
Uncertain ~ 0.00% 14.28%  2857% 23.80% 12.24% 09.52% 21.42% 14.28% 0.00% 0.00%
SO certification  Yes 50.00%  100% 50.00% 33.30% 85.70% 66.66% 75.00% 100% 100%  100%
No 50.00%  0.00% 50.00% 66.60% 14.20% 33.33% 25.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Uncertain ~ 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%  0.00%  0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Awarenessabout  Yes 66.66%  33.33%  45.80% 27.70% 73.60% 38.80% 66.60% 41.60% 50.00% 58.30%
implementation No 33.33% 66.66% 54.10% 72.20% 40.27% 58.30% 33.30% 58.30% 50.00% 41.60%
of 1ISO Uncertain ~ 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%  0.00%  0.00% 0270% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Environmental Yes 41.60%  25.00%  16.00% 04.10% 04.70% 0.00% 16.60% 16.60% 50.00% 25.00%
benchmarking No 58.30%  75.00%  83.30% 95.80% 83.30% 100% 83.30% 83.30% 50.00% 75.00%
Uncertain ~ 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%  0.00% 11.90% 0.00%  0.00% 02.70% 0.00% 0.00%
Concern for Yes 0.00% 50.00%  50.00% 33.30% 21.42% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
surroundings No 100% 50.00% 50.00% 66.60% 78.52% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100%
Uncertain ~ 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%  0.00%  0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Social concern Yes 20.00%  30.00%  20.00% 38.80% 0850% 0.00%  50.00% 0.00% 40.00% 40.00%
No 80.00%  70.00%  80.00% 61.11% 91.40% 100% 50.00% 100% 60.00% 60.00%
Uncertain ~ 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%  0.00%  0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Government Yes 66.60 50.00%  72.20% 62.90% 44.40% 70.30% 61.11% 44.40% 77.77% 77.77%
implementation No 27.70 50.00% 22.20% 33.30% 52.30% 25.90% 22.22% 44.40% 22.22% 22.22%

Uncertain 05.50 0.00% 05.50% 03.70% 03.10% 03.70% 16.66% 11.10% 0.00% 0.00%
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Table 2: Statastical analysis of various parameters between the categories.

Category Average value of all the Standard Valueof t
parameters (%) Deviation (SD)
1 49.26 33.01 0.48*
2 53.02 25.16 1.03*
3 4351 19.15 0.04*
4 30.62 18.81 1.76*
5 41.04 31.54 0.18*
6 27.83 31.19 1.30*
7 46.63 27.68 0.32*
8 30.98 36.14 0.89*
9 51.51 31.40 0.69*
10 57.29 38.08 0.97*

* Not significant at 0.05 level of significance.

66.60% have awareness about theimplementation of 1SO. Only 16.60% of the industries have knowl-
edge about the environmental benchmarking. All the industries have no response for concern for
surrounding and 50% responded positively for the social concern. 61.11 % of industries think that
Govt. is serious about the implementation of environmental norms.

Category 8: Under the category 8, 14.28% industries responded positively for the existence of envi-
ronmental policy in their industry. However, all the industries of this category have awarenessfor
ISO certification, but only 41.60% have the awareness about theimplementation of 1SO. Only 16.60%
of theindustrieshave knowledge about the environmental benchmarking. All the industriesresponded
nil for their concern for surrounding and also for social concern. 44.40% of industries think that
Govt. is serious about the implementation of environmental norms.

Category 9: Of the industries included under this category, 42.85% responded positively for the
exigenceof environmental policy intheir industry. However, all the industries of this category have
awarenessfor 1S0 certification, but only 50% have the awareness about the implementation of 1SO.
Only 50% have knowledge about the environmental benchmarking. For concern about the surround-
ing, all industriesinthiscategory have not given any response, whereas 40.00% industriesresponded
for their social concern. Also 77.77% of industriesthink that Govt. is seriousabout the implementa-
tion of environmental norms.

Category 10: All the industriesincluded under the category 10 responded positively for the exist-
ence of environmental policy and | SO certification, but only 58.30% have awareness about the im-
plementation of 1SO. Only 25% have knowledge about the environmental benchmarking. All the
industries of this category have not responded for their concern for surrounding, but 40.00% indus-
triesresponded for their social concern. Also 77.77% of industriesthink that Govt. is serious about
the implementation of environmental nhorms.

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Thewhole of theworldisresponding to thethreat of pollution that isdeteriorating the environment.
Environment awareness, created by the different agencies about the problem of pollution of air,
water and soil hasresulted in the expansion of thisissue from the domain of environmentaliststothe
consumers, financiers, managers, corporate entitiesor so to say, to the common people. Around the
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world, almost 2 in 3 people (64%) believe protecting the environment asthe most important concern
even at the expense of economic growth (Kumar 2003).

Some of the companies are differentiating from other companies by building social and ethical
considerations in their marketing practices, which resulted in adding the new conceptsto conven-
tional marketing and iscalled cause related marketing, social marketing, environmental marketing or
green marketing.

Though, the people, in general, are becoming more conscious about the environment, theindus-
tries has not switched to environmental friendly technology at the pace, at which it isrequiredto be
shifted. Overall, level of awareness about the environment has al so been observed to be low in the
industrial sector of Jammu, which has been recorded just 43%. Even though some of the industries
boost for having the environmental policy, they show little concern for its implementation. The
dtatistical test (Table 2) reveals that not even a single industry, included in various categories, has
significant deviation from the overall scenario prevailing in Jammu.

Most of the industries of the area have no knowledge about the formation of any environmental
policy and benefits of implementation of such policy for the industry and public. Almost all were
having the knowledge about the I SO certification and about itsimplementation.

Mgajority of the industries have not gone for environmental benchmarking, aconcept which only
few of the industrialists of this region have understood. Very few have shown concern about the
surrounding. Magjority of these have not tried to know the effect of their units on the surrounding
areas and public. Those, who were aware of this, have not taken any measure to control and correct
the causefor this.

Though, majority of theindustrial unitsrevea that Govt. agencieskeenly monitor theimplemen-
tation of environmental related norms, but in reality no effect of such interest was visible in the
majority of the units.

The firmg/industries in the world have shifted to the concept of green marketing for the better-
ment of the environment mainly because of the foll owing possible reasons.

1. Organizations perceive environmental marketing to be an opportunity that can be used to achieve
itsobjectives (Keller 1987, Sheater 1990).

2. Organizations believe that they have a moral obligation to be more socially responsible (Davis
1992, Freeman & Liedtka1991, Keller 1987, Mclntosh 1990, Shearer 1990).

3. Governmental bodies areforcing firmsto become more and moreresponsible (NAAG 1990).

4. Competitor’s environmental activities pressure firms to change their environmental marketing
activities(NAAG 1990).

5. Cost factorsassociated with waste disposal or reductionsin material usageforcesfirmsto modify
their behaviour (Azzone & Manzini 1994).

Theindustries of Jammu, in general, arelagging behind to compete withtheir counterparts of the
other regions. Thismay be because of

» Lack of awareness among the consumers.

» Lack of adequate and strict laws.

» Lack of gtrict enforcement of the existing laws.

» Lack of knowledge about the existence of environment friendly technology or nonavailability of
thetechnology.

» Lack of awarenessamong various representative bodies of the Jammu region.
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» Lack of professionalismin theindustries of Jammu.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The author acknowledges Dr. Anil Kumar Raina, Head of the Department of Environmental Sci-
ences and Dr. Deepak Raj Gupta, Reader, Management Studies Department, University of Jammu
for their for their kind and val uable guidance, and moral support during the study.

REFERENCES

Azzone, G. and Manzini, R. 1994. Measuring strategic environmental performance. Business Strategy and the Environment,
3(1): 1-14.

Davis, J. J. 1992. Ethics and green marketing. Journal of Business Ethics, 11(2): 81-87.

Freeman, R.E. and Liedtka, J. 1991. Corporate Social Responsibility: A Critical Approach. Business Horizons, 34(4): 92-98.

Keller, G.M. 1987. Industry and the Environment: Toward a New Philosophy. Vital Speeches, 54(5): 154-157.

Kumar, R. 2003. Green Marketing: An Indian Initiatives. Indian Journal of Marketing XXXI11(8): 19-20.

Mclntosh, A. 1990. The impact of environmental issues on marketing and politics in the 1990s. Journal of the Marketing
Research Society, 33(3): 205-217.

National Association of Attorneys General (NAAG) 1990. The Green Report: Findings and Preliminary Recommendations
for Responsible Advertising. [San Francisco], USA: National Association of Attorneys General.

Polonsky, M. J. 1994a. Green marketing regulation in the USand Australia: The Australian checklist. Greener Management
Internationals, 44-53.

Shearer, J. W. 1990. Business and the New Environmental Imperative. Business Quarterly, 54(3): 48-52.

Vol. 8, No. 2, 2009 - Nature Environment and Pollution Technology



